STATE OF INDIANA

When recorded mail to: 12467164 20 20_07 LAKE COUNTY
FAMS-DTO Rec lmmmmmmmm\ 3425 FILED FOR RECORD

Q:::;ﬂeaﬂcg;\vgz‘;w 2020 Oct 14 9:28 AM M'C';léglb: C?gOWN
MIDLAND | 1348.10 | PRDOCS R

R1.IN JONES Standard

Document Prepared by:

Josh Cook

MidFirst Bank

999 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

LD AN

Documentis
Parcel # 450120080226000
Tax ID# 4501 200802260001&(@(?1‘ OF F I C IAL!
Please cross-reference’tlc::hllns t]ra ogn Nuengr: gol%lg cBé'%pEXEE 8gmty indiana.
e T oake Ce
LOAN MOSIFICATION ACRERRARE'
LOAN MODIFICATION A

— e

FIXED RATE LOAN
This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement”), made this May 15, 2020, between AARON
K JONES & TAMMY JONES ("Borrower'), and MidFirst Bank, a federzlly chartered savings
association located at 501 N\W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK"73118 (*Lender") renews,
amends, supplements and.extends: (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed
("Security Instrument") originated on 7/25/2017, racorded on 1/4/2018, in Instrument Number:
2018 000873, in LAKE County, Indiana and (2) the Promissory Note ("Note") bearing the
same date, in the originai principal amount of $135,009.00 and secured by, the Security
Instrument and other loan documents typically/refesred to as "addenda” or “riders" (collectively
referred to herein as "Loan Documents")iWaich 2 ’#% ured by the real and personal property
described in the Security Instrument, locate 4ARTHUR ST, MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410-
0000, the real property described being-s& s:

BorroweA initial Lines {

—
Page 1 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each Cﬁ?
Order Number: 12467164 signatory over 4

A ISTon

Y ecits
|




Parcel # 45012008022600040000030
(Herein defined as "Property").

Capitalized Amount: $4,013.84
Being the same property conveyed to AARON K. JONES AND TAMMY JONES by Deed
recorded 1/4/2018 and recorded in Instrument Number: 2018 000872 in LAKE County Indiana.

Borrower is in default or at imminent risk of default under the Loan Documents and desires (i) that the
Lender forbear from exercising its rights under the Loan Documents, (i) to extend or rearrange the time
and manner of payment of the Note and other obligations due to Lender under the Loan Documents, and
(iii) to extend and carry forward the lien(s) on the Property, whether created by the Security Instrument or
otherwise. Lender, the legal holder entitled to enforce the Note and of the lien(s) securing the same, has
agreed to Borrower's request to so forbear, to extend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the
Note, and to grant certain other financial accommodations pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by each of the parties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties mutually agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Security Instrument and any other Loan Documents, as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Acknov 4\ 1€ vamaiice and

Borrowe l at as gil W?Q ot'l e first ue under this
A cg?irllt!e b f .94 ("Modified
Pﬁ:\i?::l N on to QFE 2%13‘% c escrig)edoinI ;ﬁe

section « ’Fhsnﬂ@ﬁﬁlﬂéqumgvﬂlﬂg ss and Costs." The
Modified P .,|paI Balanc lud mal % 310 10, bnpaid interest of
$2,586.18, escrow agg% 1@3??326%‘3 Qlfgl l‘sUspense funds.

Borrower hereby 'S, €) prom O pay tt flad Principal Balance to

the order of Lender.

Interest will be chaiged ‘on the Modified Principal Balance untii‘the full amount of the
Modified Principal Balance and the other amounts due hereunder and under the Loan
Documents have been paid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents, as medified by this Agreement. All réferences in the Loan Documents and
this Agreement to “Principal” shall be deemed to refer to the Modified Principal Balance.

2. Acknowledgement of Unpaid ¥ees and Costs:

Borrowe >5 to remain respangible-for payment of allowable co 4 fees now due

and owit iid Fees and Costs") pius other-allowable late ¢ costs, fees and
expense after this Agreement beconies effective ( um of which is
Borrowg Initial Iilnes

Page 2 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of mmal lines for each

Order Number: 12467164 signatory over 4




referred to as "Fees and Costs"). Borrower agrees and acknowledges that Borrower
received notice of Unpaid Fees and Costs due as of a date certain prior to execution of
this Agreement.

Lender has agreed to postpone the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid in advance or that are not included in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs not included in the Modified Principal Balance remain due and owing as part
of the debt secured by the Loan Documents to the extent provided in the Loan
Documents and as otherwise permissible under applicable law. The outstanding Fees
and Costs remain due and payable to Lender and shall be paid by Borrower, with
interest as permitted by the Loan Documents. Furthermore, outstanding Fees and Costs
shall be payable to Lender on demand of Lender and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument to the extent provided in the Security Instrument and otherwise permissible
under applicable laws and requirements.

3. Interest Calculation:

Interest will be calculated at a fixed yearly interest rate of 3.500%.

4. Payment Amounts, Time of Payments And Maturity Date:

a. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Borrower shall, beginning on 7/1/2020
through the Maturity Date, make monthly payments of U.S. $598.68 for principal and

intere in \ n the terms and
condi in { m he W oal Balance is
paid i T L:

b. Anes d 1s of the Loan
Docu m@r ;E ma% a'ch ~. each payment
due ¢ Thi@f@cﬁmmfﬂ&“ﬂle which is subject to

change r:endln n the amo att utg surance and other escrow
items. The presiﬁ Mﬁ%@ﬁb‘% éﬁ?@ d"nEscrow Payment will be
$873.33. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from time to time in accordance
with the terms > Loa ts tc mine the appropriate escrow payment
amount so that/faxes, insurance and othér escrow items may be paid appropriately.
The escrow, payment will be combined with the monthly principal and interest
payment amount.

¢. The Maturity Date the Loan is extended to 6/1/20580. If Borrower still owes
amounts to Lender on/the Maturity Date, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on
the Mafurity Date.

5. Acknowlcdgment of Pre-Existing. Canditions to Loan Modification:

The Borrower acknowledges angi-agrees thiS-&greement is subject fo the following,
condition: lich must exist at the“timejthissAgreement is execute
a. All pe set forth in the“Payment Schiedule under the 1 dification Trial
Plan / must have been made according to the Pz dule;
-orro»::z Initial tines
Page 3 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial !mes for each

Order Number: 12467164 signatory over 4




b. The Property has no physical conditions that will adversely affect the Borrower's
continued use of the Property or interfere with the Borrower's ability to make
payments as required under this Agreement; and

c. The Borrower (one or more) is occupying the Property as the Borrower's primary
residence; and

d. The Lender remains in first lien position and there are no outstanding liens and/or
judgments against the Property.

The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that in the event the conditions set forth in this
paragraph are not satisfied, this Agreement shall become null and void unless otherwise
expressly agreed by Lender in writing. In the event this Agreement becomes null and
void as set forth in this paragraph, Borrower acknowledges and agrees all provisions of
the Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and Lender shall be under no
obligation to modify any provision of the Loan Documents under this Agreement.

6. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees to make payments at the following address or such other place as the
Lender may require upon written notice to Borrower:

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFirst Bank
Attn: Cashiers
P.O. Box 268888

Oklahom 6
7. Adiustal . reddocHment is

If the int 1 NQ’rlgt QEaErIsGJrAIu&!» € 3 calculated as
provided . rate a ayment adjustment provisionga in lote will apply.
If the interes dmﬁlrgﬁiérg 1Atio é(ﬂ&?&? gflégr. it is fixed, any rate
and payircni adjustriidnt prouisien€ in theNptdlwiiCaot dpphy

8. Sale or Transfer of Property by Borrower:

a. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in'itis sold or transferred (or, if
Borrower is\not a natural person, any beneficial interest in/ Borrower is sold or
transferred) without ‘the Lender's prior written consenty” Lender may require
immediate payment in/full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

b. If Lender exeicises this option, Lendershall give Borrower notice of acceleration.
The nhotice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which:Bormower:must pay all sums secured by the Security
Instrument. If Borrower failgitaspay these sums prior to the expiration of the
designatad period, Lender Fady " inVoke iany. remedies permitted by the Security
Instr without further neticée ordemandon Borrower.

30rrow§ Initial Lines

Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 12467164 signatory over 4




9. Compliance with Loan Documents:

10.

Borrower represents that, except for the payments described in this Agreement,
Borrower is in full compliance with the covenants in the Loan Documents and that all of
the representations and warranties contained in the Loan Documents are true, correct or
satisfied as of the effective date of this Agreement.

Renewal and Extension:

It is the intention of the parties that all liens and security interests described in the Loan
Documents are hereby renewed and extended until the Modified Principal Balance and
other obligations to Lender, have been fully paid. Borrower and Lender acknowledge
and agree that the extension, amendment, modification or rearrangement effected by
this Agreement shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and security
interests securing the Note. The parties mutually agree that the purposes of this
Agreement is to extend, modify, amend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of
the Loan Documents and the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all
liens and security interests (including, if applicable, any and all vendor's liens), which are
expressly acknowliedged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force and
effect to fully secure the payment of the Note.

11. No Waiver of Lender's Rights Regarding Default:
All the ri stipulations, and conditions con an Documents
relating t kidg pipayreneunder the L 1Iso shall apply
to defaul fi ere ntained herein
shall be Nﬁrﬁm &ﬁﬁi &M&m! . is of the Loan
Docume lﬁe hISA re ent ThlsA reeme tsh; n ray be deemed
to be a Jgﬁ; an rgm so 0 an) >fault by Borrower
under tr' Loan D é)élﬂltyo Eofdﬂtr ﬁg without [imitation future
payment defaults. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute an agreement by Lender to
any future modific of th cume nd Len ‘essly reserves the right
to refuse to agree to any future modificationst
12. Bankrupfcy:

If, since inception of this loan through date of this Agreement, Borrower has received a
discharge in a Chapter7 bankruptcy andt! has been no valid reaffirmation of the
underlying debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the
underlying debt by entering into thistAgdreement. The parties acknowledge that Lender
retains certain rights, including batnot limiteti’ia: the right to foreclose its interest in the
property under appropriate circufnstances:.1hetparties agree that th nsideration for
this Agr t is the Lender's farbearance from presently exe ] its right and
pursuing dies under the Security Instrument as a rest ower's default.

Page 5 of the Loan Modification Agreement

Order Number: 12467164

3orrowemtial lXiTs

*Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each

signatory over 4

|




The parties agree that if approval of this Agreement by the Bankruptcy Court is required
and not received, this Agreement shall be null and void and of no further force or effect.

13. Loan Documents Remain In Full Force and Effect:

The provisions of the Loan Documents, as amended by this Agreement, shall continue in
full force and effect, and Borrower acknowledges and reaffirms Borrower's liability to
Lender under the Loan Documents, subject to the terms of the Bankruptcy section of this
Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of
the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a novation, satisfaction or release, in whole or in part, of
the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the
Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender are bound and must
comply with all of the terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as amended
by this Agreement.

14. Execution of Additional Documentation:

Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall be incorporated into this Agreement and shall bind and
inure to Borrower's heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

15. Mi il
N Document is

Lender ¢ ecution of th|s Agreement, waive any y have against

any pers = PO EEIFELCTAL!
" be uat, 00 EMEROIALS 'ﬁ%@?@gﬁﬁ‘gﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ. | ot be afected
therery and shallidantiiua liverll foreerand Bifectts Bind the part|e~

b. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in any number of counterparts,
each of which I'be ¢ origi it all of gether shall constitute
one and the same Agreemen

c. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of tt where the Property is
locat

16. Effective Date:

This Agreement is effective upon thelexecution of this Agreement by Lender and
Borrower

Borro Initial Lines
S

_‘
Page 6 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 12467164 signatory over 4




IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. ONLY THOSE TERMS IN
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED. THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OR CHANGED ONLY BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED ASSIGNEES.

Document is

NOT OFFICIAL!
L ]
This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!
BorrowZi Initial g‘nes
Page 7 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial Iines for&ach

~ Order Number: 12467164 signatory over 4




BORROWER

L)O/\LD 9~ [2-2020

AARON K JONES { DATE
e 4}/—-‘/ 9 - / > - 2 2 J()
TAMMYABNES/ DATE
Acknowledgement SANDRA G. GONZALEZ
Commission Number 700758
STATE OF Indiana ) My Commission Expires

June 1, 2025

COUNTY OF LAKE )

.\\ 7( W A
On the lL day of jfg‘l'wﬂ' )Q[, 20 L; )before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and

for said state, personally appeared AARON K JONES & TAMMY JONES, personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/herftheir capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or the
person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

In witness
Document 1s
'
b ' OI“,FI(C:o}nAt;&of]I:?Je.side. N sQ ZQ'
tary Public s'Jocyment is the property o

' ) >
the Ike County Recorderl o 7001 ¥
(~ Lo
Sund4 6 Goay
Printed name of notary My Commission Expires:_ 2]&2 [ WLS

Page 8 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12467164




%\ SANDRA G. GONZALEZ

STATE OF Indiana ; . \ tomm mbar
COUNTY OF LAKE ) mwwlm

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED in my presence:

Witness Signature

v A

)
Witness Name

On the ,Z/ day of M 2010, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and
for said state, personally appeared the above names WITNESS to the foregoing instrument, who, being
by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she knows BORROWER to be the individual(s) described
in and who executed the foregomg instrument; that said WITNESS was present and saw said Grantor
execute the sa uf ame as a witness

thereto. Document is

e RO T UFFICTA L

is Document is the property of
. County Relﬁ 50mmnssnon Expire: j UMl \ ’Z)OLS

ota Hli

This instrument was prepared by Josh Cook. | affirm, under the penalties for perjury,
that | have taken reasconable care to redact each social sec umber in this
document, unless required by law, Josh Coc

Page 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12467164

|l




LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Bivd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

Vidl ent. MidFirst Bank

Steve Seigler

Printed Name

Acknowledgement
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )
On the _/ day of . , 20, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and
for said state, personally appeare : , who acknowledged

himself/herselffthemselves to be a Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings

association located at 501 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and who is personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactors evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed

to the within ins wwledged to me / ¢ e in his/her/their
capacity as Vice Vi m fy % f AV n located at 501
N.W. Grand Blwvc City 4O 1 ,E%m y Illt;;trsér their sig 2 instrument, the
dviualor e -1 5 PO PAOFPFTETAEY ™07
PRI TR CHE P AU ErEear
the Lake County Recorder!

%‘u_‘/é County of Resider : Canallinn
ic

€arla Sherril

Printed Name of Notary y Commission Expires: / M

otary P

Page 10 of the Loan Modification Agreement g ety
Order Number: 12467164




Acknowledgement
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED in my presence:

Unique Douglas

Witness Name

On the / day of sz . 2@before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and

for said state, personally appeared the above named WITNESS to the foregoing instrument, who, being
by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she knows LENDER to be the individual(s) described in
and who executed the foregoing instrument; that said WITNESS was present and saw said LENDER
execute the s¢ WITNESS at time subscribed his/t ame as a witness

thereto. °
oree Document is

2SS W e(ﬁ)[,ll‘heﬁrﬂ[‘o‘ si_:‘ rrf &a}nd and officiahs
N TAL!
—, This Zﬂcument is the property of
M ) Lake County RW@Frdﬁ!'s!lon Expires /- 22:{”&&&0
Notary Public | '

€arla Sherrilt

0.4

%

‘;,"Oﬁ OK\-’"‘\“P
LT

Page 11 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12467164

I




Exhibit "A"

PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 8
WEST OF THE SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A MONUMENT AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF MEADOW BROOK, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 25, PAGE 34, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY,
INDIANA; THENCE NORTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID MEADOW BROOK, BASIS OF BEARING IS THE NORTH LINE OF
MEADOW BROOK, 1102.7 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF ARTHUR STREET (FORMERLY
MEADOW DRIVE) EXTENDED NORTH; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 20
SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE 204.50 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE WITH
CAP BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00 DEGREES 08
MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE, 61.37 FEET TO A PK NAIL
THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT, 75.52
FEET TO AN IRON PIPE WITH CAP, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 330 FEET AND A
CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 06 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST, 78.34 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 63 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 112.00 FEET TO AN
IRON PIPE; THENCE NORTH 38 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, 63.37 FEET

TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST, 48.24
FEET TO AN IRON PIPE WITH CAP: THENCE NORTH 11 DEGRFES 36 MINUTES 37

SECONDS EAS E NO S 45
MINUTES 08 SE E&eﬁ NARON RIBE V1 NCE NORTH
41 DEGREES 3 . 11 SECONDS WEST, 73 20 FEET T30 AN ) POINT
BEING SOUTH - %@ %@g@simg M AN IRON
PIPE; THENCE NORT! .: DEGREES 00 BAST ) FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINHikEs Document is the property of

h Lake County R '
Parcel # 45012008092600040000030 ty Recorder

Tax ID# 45012008022600040000030

Page 12 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12467164




